
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

CABINET 

 
 
Contact:: Andrew Woods 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134 
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors : M C Connolly (Cabinet Member for Policy, 
Performance, Economic Development and Regeneration) 
(Chair), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for Communites 
and Community Safety), T Isherwood (Cabinet Member 
for Environment), J Lewis (Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Tourism and Culture), R Shori (Cabinet Member for Adult 
Care, Health and Housing), J Smith (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate Affairs), G Campbell (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Families), T Pickstone (Non 
portfolio holder) and I Gartside (Non portfolio holder) 

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Cabinet 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18 September 2013 

Place:  Elms Community Centre, Green Lane, Whitefield, Bury, 
M45 7FD 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters about the work or performance of the Council or the 
Council’s services. 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.  
 

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 
August 2013. 
  
 

5  CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2013-2023  
(Pages 7 - 58) 
 

6  CARERS STRATEGY FOR BURY 2013-2018 - CARING FOR CARERS  
(Pages 59 - 134) 
 

7  INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF CIVIC VENUES PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 135 - 142) 
 

8  BUSINESS CASE FOR AN ENHANCED RECYCLING SERVICE THE 
AIMS TO ACHIEVE A HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING RATE OF 
50% AND BEYOND  (Pages 143 - 162) 
 

9  CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY  (Pages 163 - 198) 
 

10  CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2013-2014  
(Pages 199 - 224) 
 

11  MANCHESTER AIRPORT CITY ENTERPRISE ZONE: PROPOSED 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENT AND LAND ASSEMBLY - TO FOLLOW   
 

12  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

13  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 



To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.  
 

14  VARIATIONS TO THE LAND TENURE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT 
DEVELOPMENT OF MANCHESTER AIRPORT CITY ENTERPRISE ZONE 
ON AIRPORT CITY SOUTH AND AIRPORT CITY NORTH - TO 
FOLLOW   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 187

       

 Minutes of: THE CABINET   

 

 Date of Meeting: 28 August 2013 

  

 Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair)  

   Councillors G Campbell, I Gartside, A Isherwood,  

   J Lewis, T Pickstone, J Smith and S Walmsley  

  

Also in attendance: Councillor S Southworth 

 

 Apologies: Councillor R Shori (cl)  

  

 Public attendance:  6 members of the public were in attendance 

 

 

CA.282 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

   

 Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest for the reason that his 

 partner is employed by Adult Care Services.  

  

CA.283 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

 A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at 

the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 

Council services. 

 
[...]
 the Planning Department. 

 

 Topic: Core Strategy – Wind Energy Holcombe Moor 

 Question: In view of the information detailed in the Core Strategy, are there 

any plans to erect wind turbines on Holcombe Moor? Is the area protected 

against this kind of development?  

 Response: The Core Strategy provides information on areas of the Borough 

and following an ‘area of search’ process Holcombe Moor was identified as an 

area which had the potential to sustain wind turbines as a result of the wind 

speeds in that area. No planning application has been received for such a 

proposal. The Council has a policy regarding green belt land and there is a 

national policy for the promotion of sustainable energy. 

 

CA.284 MINUTES 

  

 Delegated decision: 

 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2013 be approved and signed 

by the Chair as a correct record. 

 

CA.285 CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 4 2012-2013 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report outlining the progress made 

during quarter four (2012-2013) for the corporate performance indicators and 

projects within the Bury Council Corporate Plan.   

 

 Delegated decision: 

 

 That the report be noted. 

  

 Reason for the decision:  

 The report provides a clear indication of the overall performance made against 

the Corporate Plan. 

 

 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendation. 

 

CA.286 LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

 

 The Cabinet Member for Environment submitted a report seeking approval for 

Bury’s first Local Flood Risk Management Strategy as a draft for consultation 

purposes. 

 

 It is proposed that the final Flood Risk Management Strategy will be 

completed by the end of December 2013 when it will provide a framework to 

deliver a prioritised programme of works and initiatives to manage flood risk 

in the area. 

 

 The draft Strategy has been produced in consultation with local partners and 

the designated “Risk Management Authorities” under the Flood and Water 

Management Act 2010. The focus of the Strategy is on flooding from surface 

water runoff, groundwater and smaller ‘ordinary’ watercourses.  

Document Pack Page 2



 189

 Cabinet 28 August 2013 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

  

 1. That approval be given to the Draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

(LFRMS), as detailed in the report submitted. 

 

 2. That approval be given to authorise the proposed measures for it to be 

subject to a period of public consultation. 

   

 Reasons for the decisions:  

 Bury Council is a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) under the Flood and Water 

Management Act 2010 and has a new statutory duty to develop, maintain 

apply and monitor a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy for the Borough. 

 

 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To seek revisions to the proposed contents of the Draft LFRMS prior to 

 public consultation.  

 

 (An amended version of the Strategy will be circulated.) 

 

CA.287 ADOPTION OF STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

 

 The Cabinet Member for Environment submitted a report regarding the 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The SCI sets out how the 

Council intends to involve the community in the preparation, alteration or 

revision of the various components of the Bury Local Plan, and in the decision-

making process for planning applications. The Council’s current SCI was 

adopted in December 2009.  

 

 Following a decision made under delegated powers on 18 June 2013 by the 

Cabinet Member for Environment for a 4-week consultation on the document 

(held between 24 June to 22 July 2013). Eleven representations were 

received and minor changes were made to the document where appropriate. 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

 

 1. That the consultation comments received as a result of public consultation 

on the Statement of Community Involvement and the minor changes made in 

response to those documents be noted. 

 

 2. That the Statement of Community Involvement document be adopted as 

council policy. 

 

 Reason for the decisions:  

 Following recent changes to Government guidance and Regulations a review 

of the SCI was considered necessary. The SCI must remain an effective tool 

for residents and developers and contain the most up-to-date information.  

   

 Other options considered and rejected: 

 Member to seek further revisions to the Statement of Community 

 Involvement before it is adopted. 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 3



 190

Cabinet 28 August 2013 

 

CA.288 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2013 TO 

 JUNE 2013   

 

 The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 

 Corporate Affairs submitted a report informing Cabinet of the Council’s 

 financial position for the period to June 2013 and the projects the likely 

 outturn at the end of 2013/14. 

 

 The report also includes Prudential Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s 

 Prudential Code. 

 

 Delegated decisions: 

  

 1. That the financial position of the Council as at 30 June 2013 be noted. 

 

 2. That approval be given to the s151 officer’s assessment of the minimum 

level of balances. 

   

 Reason for the decision:  

 The monitoring of the Council budget provides an early warning of any 

 potential major overspends or underspends. This falls within the appropriate 

 statutory duties and powers and is a requirement of the Council’s Financial 

 Regulations. 

 

 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendation. 

  

CA.289 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  

  

 Delegated decision: 

 

 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information as 

detailed in the conditions of category 3. 

 

CA.290 SITE OF FORMER BEECH GROVE ELDERLY PERSONS HOME, CHESHAM 

E ROAD, BURY 

 

 The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Corporate Affairs submitted a report providing options to sell the site of the 

former Beech Grove Elderly Persons Home.  

  

 Delegated decision: 

 

 That approval be given to sell the site SVHA for market value together with 

nomination rights. 

   

 Reason for the decision:  

 The sale of the site to SVHA provides the Council with more benefits then 

offering the site for sale on the open market.    

 

  

Document Pack Page 4



 191

Cabinet 28 August 2013 

 

 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To offer the site for sale on the open market. 

 

    

 

 

 COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY 

 Chair 

   

  

 

 (Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6:45 pm) 

Document Pack Page 5



Document Pack Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

DECISION OF: The Cabinet 

DATE: 18 September 2013 

SUBJECT: Consultation on the Draft Housing Strategy 2013-
23 

REPORT FROM: Cllr Rishi Shori, Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Health and Housing 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Marcus Connor – Head of Performance & Housing 
Strategy 

  

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (NON-KEY DECISION) 

 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This report is within the public domain  

SUMMARY: Whilst it is no longer a Government requirement to 
submit a Housing Strategy for regulatory purposes, it 
remains good practice for local authorities to develop a 
Strategy which sets out local priorities and provides a 
guide to registered providers and developers on 
housing requirements within the Borough. 

 

Bury’s current Housing Strategy was written 10 years 
ago and is outdated.  The new draft strategy 
(attached) uses refreshed data from Bury’s Housing 
Need & Demand Assessment (2011/12) and other 
sources to identify 5 key themes for action over the 
next 10 years.  This Assessment was developed 
through extensive consultation with stakeholders and 
seeks to respond to their identified housing needs and 
demands. 

 

Some initial consultation has already been carried out 
to provide a reality check on the draft proposals.  
Approval is now sought to undertake wider consultation 
with Elected Members, the public, housing providers 
and stakeholders to: 

• Highlight the issues 

• Seek consensus on the priorities 

• Produce a robust action plan to strengthen housing 
improvement in the Borough 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 7



 2

The consultation would take place during October / 
November 2013, with a revised and final Housing 
Strategy being presented to Cabinet early in 2014. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Option 1 – Agree to consult on the draft Housing 
Strategy.  As reported above, it is good practice to 
have an up to date Housing Strategy for the Borough.  
It is better practice if stakeholders are able to 
contribute to the process. 

 

Option 2 - Do nothing.  This would leave the Borough 
without an overarching strategy.  Although not an 
essential requirement, a clear strategy assists decision 
making and enhances the prospects of external funding 
bids 

 

Option 1 is the preferred option and only commits the 
Council to consulting on the draft Housing Strategy. 

IMPLICATIONS: The Housing Strategy will provide a guide 
to where housing should be provided in the 
Borough, helping to obtain a joined up 
approach and maximising the use of limited 
resources. 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes    

Statement by the S151 Officer: 

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

The Strategy is a critical document outlining 
the future direction of Housing in the 
Borough. 

The financial issues / options are outlined at 
section 6.0 of the Housing Strategy, along 
with considerations to be taken into account 
when developing new initiatives. 

The Strategy mitigates the risks of having 
an unstable supply of housing
[...]
 
Cabinet - key decision 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
This report is within the public domain 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report seeks approval for the draft Carers Strategy 
2013-2018 and the supporting Equality Analysis. The 
strategy is owned jointly by the local authority and NHS 
Bury.  
 
Bury’s Carers Strategy 2013-2018 has been written in 
response to the national Carers Strategy (Recognised, 
Valued and Supported: Next Steps for the Carers 
Strategy, 2010). It pays particular regard to the four key 
areas prioritised by the Government and identifies how 
we will develop and improve services for carers within 
each. 
 
The Carers Strategy 2013-2018 supersedes Bury’s 
Carers Strategy 2009-2012 and has been written by 
members of the Carers Strategy Group. 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
1. Approval of the Bury Carers Strategy 2013-18. The 

Carers Strategy Group will monitor the 
implementation of the action plan. This is the 
recommended option. 
 

2. Approval of the Bury Carers Strategy 2013-18 with 
amendments. Any proposed changes would need to 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 59



 2

be set out in detail to enable full assessment of the 
amendments. 

 
3. Do not approve the Bury Carers Strategy 2013-18. 

This will delay the implementation of the strategy and 
action plan. This increases the risk that national 
carers objectives will not be met and/or a fragmented 
approach to implementation may occur. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?   
 
Yes     

 
Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
Carers play a significant role in supporting 
vulnerable people alongside more formal 
services provided by the Council, Health 
Sector, and other agencies. A robust “Care 
Strategy” is essential to ensure that 
resources are deployed in the most effective 
manner and that clients and carer
[...]
 benefit from an increased awareness of the caring role and how it can 
support the person being cared for. The strategy will have a positive impact on 
carers by assisting their identification, ensuring they are aware of their rights 
and being signposted to appropriate services. Every effort is made to ensure 
equal access to carer support and services.  By taking account of the needs of 
carers, services will become more inclusive and accessible. 
 
Bury’s Carers Strategy aims to create opportunities for creating robust 
partnerships with existing groups and services to help develop support 
networks for carers.  

 
2.4 Any risk will be managed by the Carers Strategy Group. Although there is no 

new funding attached to the implementation of this strategy, the majority of 
the actions in the action plan will be achieved by greater partnership working 
and identifying new ways of working. Any financial implications will be 
discussed as part of the development of the action plan. It is important to note, 
however, that any financial implications would be managed within the carer’s 
existing budget, but with no negative impact on assessed service provision.   

 
3.0 CONCLUSION [brief] 

 
3.1 The Bury Carers Strategy 2013-2018 aims to ensure that carers are respected, 

that they have access to good quality information, they receive the services 
and support they need to care for their relative or friend and that they have a 
life of their own. A detailed action plan is currently being developed to underpin 
the delivery of the strategy. This will be monitored by the Carers Strategy 
Steering Group. 

 
 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 
1. Bury Carers Strategy 2013-2018 
2. Action plan 
3. Equality Analysis 
 

Document Pack Page 62



 5

 
Contact Details:- 
 
Tracy Minshull 
Head of Commissioning and Strategy 
Telephone: 0161 253 6844 
E-mail: t.m.minshull@bury.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Document Pack Page 63



Document Pack Page 64

This page is intentionally left 
[...]
F 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain. 

 

 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The proposal is for a pilot project aimed at increasing the 
resource within the Waste Management Service to 
improve the Council’s household recycling rate to at 
least 50%. Given the savings that can be achieved from 
diverting waste from landfill it is important we look 
closely at all opportunities to both drive costs down and 
meet wider environmental benefits. If the pilot is 
successful consideration will be given to mainstreaming 
the initiative. 

 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

1. To approve the proposal as a 24 month pilot 
project, including approval of the regulatory policy 
and the capital & revenue spend. 

2. To reject the proposal and maintain the status quo 

 

The recommendation is to approve option 1 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes   No  

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 8Document Pack Page 143



F:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\6\4\AI00000468\$r4rite4j.docx 2

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

Capital costs of up to £133,000 for the 
additional litter & recycling bins will be 
funded from existing capital (£62,000) and 
revenue (£71,000) budgets 

 

The ongoing extra staff and promotional 
costs are estimated to cost £235,700 p.a. for 
the 2 year pilot; there will also be one-off 
revenue costs of £60,000. These costs will be 
offset by reductions in waste disposal 
charges through the levy, but only if 
recycling rates are increased. At 2013/14 
rates the tonnage reduction required to offset 
the extra revenue costs is estimated at 
around 1000 tonnes. This is a 2.45% 
reduction on the levels assumed in the 
2013/14 levy calculations.   

 

The recycling performance currently being 
achieved in 2013/14 is falling short of the 
assumptions in the levy forecasts for the year 
by £120k for the year. It is
[...]
t steps do you 
intend to take now in 

respect of the 
implementation of 
your policy/service 

plan? 
 

 

6. MONITORING AND REVIEW 

 

If you intend to proceed with your policy/service plan, please detail what 
monitoring arrangements (if appropriate) you will put in place to monitor 

the ongoing effects. Please also state when the policy/service plan will be 

reviewed. 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY 
REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 

(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION. 

 
 

Document Pack Page 161



Document Pack Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
CABINET 

 
DATE: 

 
18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MANDY WILLIAMS, INTERIM STRATEGIC LEAD 
(PLACEMENT SERVICES & CYPIC) 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
Key Decision 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report sets out a newly developed strategy 
and delivery plan for the Council in discharging its 
duty as a Corporate Parent for children and young 
people in its care and our care leavers. 
 

Options and 
Recommended Options 

Cabinet is asked to adopt the Revised Corporate 
Parenting Strategy and Corporate Parenting Panel 
Delivery Plan. 
 
Cabinet is also asked to note the revised terms of 
reference for the Corporate Parenting Panel, which 
will go to Council for approval on 16 October. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes    

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

The Strategy and supporting Action Plan sets 
out the Council’s approach to care & care 
leavers – mitigating risks in this service area 
and ensuring adequate governance 
arrangements are in pla
[...]
 Welfare 

Reform Board. Budgetary impact 

to be assessed through monthly 

monitoring / Star Chamber 

process. 

 

12 

 

Changes resulting from the 

wider Welfare reform agenda 

impact adversly upon the 

public / vulnerable people. 

Mike Owen 3 3 

 

9 

red 

   

Welfare Reform Board 

coordinating action plan with 

partner organizations (e.g. Six 

Town, CAB) 

13 

 

That the scale and pace of 

Public Sector reform impacts 

adversely upon key Council 

Services, compounded by the 

loss of capacity following staff 

leaving the Council (420+ 

since 2010) 

 

Mike Kelly 4 2 

 

8 

red 

   

Workforce Development Plan 

now in place and individual 

service workforce plans being 

developed to ensure continuity / 

succession planning. 

 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 224


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Consultation on the Draft Housing Strategy 2013-2023
	Housing Strategy 2013-2023
	EA - Draft Housing Strategy 2013-23 August 2013

	6 Carers Strategy for Bury 2013-2018 - Caring for Carers
	FINAL DRAFT Carers Strategy 2013-2018
	Draft Action Plan
	EA - Carers Strategy 2013-18 - May 2013

	7 Independent Review of Civic Venues Progress Report
	8 Business Case for an Enhanced Recycling Service the Aims to Achieve a Household Waste Recycling Rate of 50% and Beyond
	Waste Management EnfPolicyAug13
	EqAn Form - 50% Recycling Jul13

	9 Corporate Parenting Strategy
	09-18-13 Bury's Corporate Parenting Strategy
	09-18-13 CPP Delivery Plan
	09-18-13 CPP Terms of Reference

	10 Corporate Plan Progress Report - Quarter 1 2013-2014
	Corporate Plan Progress Report Q1 2013-14




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
255 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 18 September 2013 

 
 Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair) 

Councillors S Walmsley, T Isherwood, J Lewis, R Shori, 
J Smith, G Campbell and I Gartside 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

6 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor T Pickstone 
 

 

CA.382  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services and in minute numbers CA.10 
and CA.12 for the reason the he serves as a Deputy Director of the Manchester 
Airport Group plc (MAG) and is a member of the Shareholder Committee member 
for (MAG).  
 

CA.383  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at the 
meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or Council 
services. 
  
No questions were asked. 
 

CA.384  MINUTES  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2013 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

CA.385  CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY 2013-2023  
 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health and Housing submitted a report 
seeking approval to consult on a draft Housing Strategy for 2013-2023. 
 
The Council’s current Strategy is ten years old and is outdated. The new draft 
Strategy would utilise refreshed data from Bury’s Housing Need and Demand 
Assessment (2011/2012) and other sources to identify 5 key themes for action to 
use over the next ten years.  
 

• The consultation would include the public, elected members, housing 
providers and stakeholders to: 

• highlight issues;  

• seek consensus on the priorities  

• produce a robust action plan to strengthen housing improvement in the 
Borough. 



Cabinet, 18 September 2013  
 
 

 
256 

 
The consultation would take place during October and November 2013 with the 
submission of the final revised final Housing Strategy to Cabinet in 2014. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That approval be given to consult on the draft Housing Strategy 2013-2023. 
 
Reason for the decision:  
Although the Council is not required to produce a Housing Strategy for regulatory 
purposes it is good practice to update the existing Strategy to set out local 
priorities and provide a guide to registered providers and developers on housing 
requirement within the borough. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.386  CARERS STRATEGY FOR BURY 2013-2018 - CARING FOR CARERS  
 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health and Housing submitted a report 
seeking approval for the draft Carers Strategy 2013-2018. 
 
The Strategy is jointly owned by Bury Council and NHS Bury and was produced in 
response to the National Carers Strategy (Recognised Valued and Supported: Next 
Steps for the Carers Strategy 2010).  
 
The Strategy gives particular focus to four key areas that have been prioritised by 
the Government and sets out how the Council will develop and improve services to 
carers in achieving them. The four key areas are: 

• Identification and recognition 

• Realising and releasing potential  

• A life outside of caring  

• Supporting carers to stay healthy 
 
Delegated decisions: 
  
1. That approval be given to the Bury Carers Strategy 2013-2018, as detailed in 
the report submitted. 
 
2. That it be noted that the Carers Strategy Steering Group will monitor the 
implementation of the action plan. 
 
Reasons for the decisions:  
The Bury Carers Strategy 2013-2018 aims to ensure that carers are respected, 
have access to good quality information and receive the services and support 
needed to care for their relative or friend and allow the carer to have a life of their 
own. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
1. To approve the Bury Carers Strategy 2013-2018 with amendments. 
2. To reject the recommendations. 



 Cabinet, 18 September 2013
 
 

 
257 

 

CA.387  INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF CIVIC VENUES PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Tourism and Culture submitted a progress report 
on the work that has taken place since the independent review carried out on the 
Council’s Civic Venues Service.  
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the good progress being made in response to the recommendations made 
in the review recommendations be noted. 
 
2. That a progress report be submitted in 6 months time. 
 
Reason for the decision:  
The report demonstrates the positive action be undertaken to make the Council’s 
Civic Venues service more competitive.   
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendations. 
 

CA.388  BUSINESS CASE FOR AN ENHANCED RECYCLING SERVICE THE AIMS TO 
ACHIEVE A HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING RATE OF 50% AND BEYOND  

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment submitted a report which set out a proposal 
for a pilot project aimed to increase the resource within the Waste Management 
Service to improve the Council’s household recycling rate to at least 50%. The 
pilot would include: 

• An enhanced Educational and Regulatory Team. 

• Investment in infrastructure and promotions. 

• A Waste Management Regulatory and Enforcement Policy. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That approval be given to a 24 month pilot project, including approval of the 
regulatory policy and capital and revenue spend as detailed in the report 
submitted.   
 
Reason for the decision:  
In view of the success achieved through improvements in recycling rates within 
Bury further action is required to address the plateau in performance and divert 
more waste from landfill to achieve greater savings and meet wider environmental 
benefits. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.389  CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY  
 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Families submitted a report setting a out a 
newly developed strategy and delivery plan for the Council in discharging its duty 
as a Corporate Parent for children and young people in its care and care leavers. 



Cabinet, 18 September 2013  
 
 

 
258 

 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the revised Corporate Parenting Strategy and Corporate Parenting Panel 
Delivery Plan be adopted. 
 
2. That the revised terms of reference for the Corporate Parenting Panel be noted. 
The terms of reference will be submitted for approval to the meeting of Council on 
16 October 2013. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
As Corporate Parents, Councillors and Council officers share a statutory Corporate 
Parenting responsibility for children and young people in the care of Council and 
care leavers in Bury. There is an expectation that the Council publish a strategy to 
sets out how it will fulfil statutory responsibilities to children in its care and care 
leavers.  
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.390  CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2013-2014  
 

The Leader of the Council submitted a report outlining the progress made on the 
Corporate Plan during quarter one (2013-2014) for the corporate performance 
indicators and projects within the Bury Council Corporate Plan. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision: 
The report provides a clear indication of the overall performance made against the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.391  MANCHESTER AIRPORT CITY ENTERPRISE ZONE: PROPOSED 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENT AND LAND ASSEMBLY - TO FOLLOW  

 
The Leader submitted a report providing an update on the commercial terms 
which have been completed with Manchester Airport Group plc (MAG) for the lease 
on Airport City South and commercial arrangements proposed for the land which 
will form part of Airport City North currently held in Trust by Manchester City 
Council for the other nine Greater Manchester Districts. 
 
The report also addressed matters evidenced under the terms of the current Trust 
Deed for the Governance arrangements which are in place in managing the 
relationship between Manchester City Council and the other nine Districts in 
dealing with property matters with Manchester Airport Group plc (MAG), involving 
land that is leased to the Airport and held in Trust by the City Council for the other 
nine Districts. 



 Cabinet, 18 September 2013
 
 

 
259 

 
Delegated decision: 
That approval be given to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader, to approve arrangements for varying the 
consultation arrangements with the nine Greater Manchester Districts as set out in 
the 1994 Trust Deed. 
 
Reason for decision: 
The Manchester Airport City Enterprise Zone is a key economic development 
opportunity within Greater Manchester. This decision sets out new governance 
arrangements to underpin and help unlock the job creation potential and financial 
benefits for Greater Manchester. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.392  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information as 
detailed in the conditions of category 3. 
 

CA.393  VARIATIONS TO THE LAND TENURE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT 
DEVELOPMENT OF MANCHESTER AIRPORT CITY ENTERPRISE ZONE ON 
AIRPORT CITY SOUTH AND AIRPORT CITY NORTH - TO FOLLOW  

 
The Leader submitted a report on changes to the land tenure in respect of the 
Airport City South development together with an update on the commercial terms 
which are being proposed with the Manchester Airport Group plc (MAG) for the 
land which will form part of the Airport City North.   
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That approval be given to the Commercial terms agreed with MAG for the new 
leases on Airport City North.   
 
2. That approval be given to delegate authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources and the Council Solicitor to: 
 i) engage with the other nine Greater Manchester Councils through the 

Enterprise Zone Landowners Commissioning Board, and  
 ii) agree the land transfers and future individual property transactions. 
 
3. That the Council Solicitor be authorised to finalise and complete all legal 
documentation required to give effect to these proposals. 
 
Reason for the decision:  
The decision enables MAG to deliver development on these premier sites. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 



Cabinet, 18 September 2013  
 
 

 
260 

To reject the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.40 pm) 
 
 


